3-12-03

03-25-2003



Form PTO-1595 RECORDATI 'ARTMENT OF COMMERCE 70... 102398951 PATENTS UNLY (Rev. 10/02) .. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Amsted Industries Incorporated Anthony J. Bauer, Thomas R. Callahan, Edward R. Hanson, Charles Moehling, Ronald R. Evers, Internal Address: 44th Floor Brian A. Toussaint, Donald J. Lane and Delbert E. Parrish Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No 3. Nature of conveyance: Merger ✓ Assignment Street Address: 205 North Michigan Avenue Change of Name Security Agreement City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60601 Execution Date: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:____ A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes 🗸 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)..... Amsted Industries Incorporated ✓ Enclosed 44th Floor Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account 03/18/2003 DTESSEM1 00000013 10386793 04 FC:8021 8. Deposit account number: 205 North Michigan Avenue Street Address: __State:_<mark>_IL</mark>__Zip:_⁶⁰⁶⁰¹ City: Chicago DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. Edward J. Brosius Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT Joint Inventors

WHEREAS, Anthony J. Bauer, County of Madison, State of Illinois; Thomas R. Callahan, County of Madison, State of Illinois; Edward R. Hanson, County of Madison, State of Illinois; Charles Moehling, County of Cook, State of Illinois; Ronald R. Evers, County of Stark, State of Ohio; Brian A. Toussaint, County of Will, State of Illinois; Donald J. Lane, County of Crawford, State of Missouri; and Delbert E. Parrish, County of Saint Louis, State of Missouri; hereinafter called the "Assignors", have invented certain new and useful improvements in a METHOD OF MAKING SIDEFRAMES FOR RAILWAY CAR TRUCKS for a full description of which reference is here made to an application for Letters Patent of the United States and identified as their attorney's Case No. 6154-DIV E, executed on even dates herewith; and

WHEREAS, AMSTED Industries Incorporated, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having an office and place of business at 44th Floor-Boulevard Towers South, 205 N. Michigan Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60601, hereinafter called the "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, the application above identified, and in, to and under Letters Patent which may be obtained for said invention, as hereinafter more fully set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient considerations, the receipt of which by the said Assignors from the said Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and application herein identified, and any Letters Patent of the United States that may issue for said invention, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and application for Letters Patent and Letters Patent therefor in all countries foreign to the United States; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of said Letters Patent for said invention may issued.

PATENT REEL: 013867 FRAME: 0553 And the said Assignors do hereby covenant and agree, for themselves and their legal representatives, that they will assist their said Assignee in the prosecution of the application herein identified; in the making and prosecution of any other application for Letters Patent that the said Assignee may elect to make covering the invention herein identified, as hereinbefore set forth; in vesting in the said Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other applications and Letters Patent; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any application or Letters Patent herein contemplated; and that they will execute and deliver to the said Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the said Assignee to fully carry out the terms of this Assignment.

And the said Assignors do hereby covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any adverse assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other encumbrance, and that they have the full right to convey to the same in manner and form as herein expressed.

And the undersigned do hereby authorize and request their attorneys, (Edward J. Brosius and Stephen J. Manich) of 205 North Michigan Avenue, 44th Floor, Chicago, Illinois 60601 to insert below the application number and filing date of said application when known:

| Application No.: | ; |
|------------------|-------|
| Filing Date: | |

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said A | Assignor has hereunto set his hand on this 22" |
|----------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------|
| day of November 2000. | Anthony J. Bauer |
| STATE OF /LLINO(S) | |
| STATE OF /LLINO(S) ss. | |
| I, Nancy L. Jackson, | a Notary Public in and for the County and State |
| aforesaid, do hereby certify that Anthony J. Bauer | |
| whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instru | ment, appeared before me this day in person and |
| acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivere | d the said instrument as his free and voluntary |
| act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. | |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunt | to set my hand and Notarial Seal this 22 day |
| of November 2000. | Manay Jackso Notary Public |

MADISON COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 18, 2003

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
NANCY L. JACKSON
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF ILLINOIS

STATE OF Thine 15) ss.

I, Nancy L. Jackson, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Thomas R. Callahan personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal this 30 day

of November _ 2000.

Notary P

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

NANCY L. JACKSON

NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF ILLINOIS

MADISON COUNTY

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 18, 2003

Edward R. Hanson

STATE OF III: NOIS

COUNTY OF Madison

ss.

I, Nancy Lackson, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Edward R. Hanson, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal this day

of November 2000.

Notary Public Char

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

NANCY L. JACKSON

NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF ILLINOIS

MADISON COUNTY

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 18, 2003

| | December | | Assignor has hereunto set his hand on this Charles Moehling |
|------------|-----------------------|---------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------|
| STATE (| OF TUNDIS |)) ss.) | |
| I, | KAREN L. F. | ETRUNIC | _, a Notary Public in and for the County and State |
| aforesaid. | , do hereby certify t | that Charles Moehl | ling, personally known to me to be the same |
| person wl | hose name is subsc | ribed to the forego | ing instrument, appeared before me this day in |
| person an | d acknowledged th | at he signed, seale | d and delivered the said instrument as his free and |
| voluntary | act for the uses and | d purposes therein | set forth. |
| IN | WITNESS WHER | REOF, I have hereu | unto set my hand and Notarial Seal this day |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal this // day of December 2000.

Notary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

Karen L. Petrunic

Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires 4/22/2002

-6-

STATE OF Ohio) ss COUNTY OF Stark

I, Tesesa A. Va + CC, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Ronald R. Evers, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal this day of December 2000.

Notary Public

TERESA A. VATTER, Notary Public State of Ohio My Commission Expires November 26, 2001

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said Assignor has hereunto set his hand on this 15 day of December 2000. |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Brian A. Toussaint |
| STATE OF <u>ILLINOIS</u>) ss. COUNTY OF <u>DU PAGE</u> |
| I, CHRISTA OTROSKO, a Notary Public in and for the County and State |
| aforesaid, do hereby certify that Brian A. Toussaint, personally known to me to be the same |
| person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in |
| person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and |
| voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal this 15 Halay |
| of <u>DECEMBER</u> 2000. Notary Public |
| OFFICIAL SEAL |

OFFICIAL SEAL
CHRISTA OTROSKO
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:01/09/04

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said Assignor has hereunto set his hand on this AD day of December 2000.

| December 2000. | Donald J. Lane

STATE OF Thinois)ss.
COUNTY OF Madison

I, <u>Jacksin</u>, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Donald J. Lane, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal this 20 day of December 2000.

Notary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

NANCY L. JACKSON

NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF ILLINOIS

MADISON COUNTY

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 18, 2003

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said Assignor has hereunto set his hand on this <u>22</u> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| day of November 2000. All to Parish Delbert E. Parrish |
| |
| STATE OF Illinois COUNTY OF Madison) ss. |
| I, Nancy L. Jackson, a Notary Public in and for the County and State |
| aforesaid, do hereby certify that Delbert E. Parrish, personally known to me to be the same |
| person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in |
| person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and |
| voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal this 22 day |
| of November 2000. |

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

NANCY L. JACKSON

NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF ILLINOIS

MADISON COUNTY

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 18, 2003

RECORDED: 03/12/2003

Notary Prolic

-10-